COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY |) | |
|---|---|------------|
| POWER COMPANY FOR (1) A GENERAL |) | |
| ADJUSTMENT OF ITS RATES FOR ELECTRIC |) | |
| SERVICE; (2) APPROVAL OF TARIFFS AND |) | |
| RIDERS; (3) APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTING |) | CASE NO. |
| PRACTICES TO ESTABLISH REGULATORY |) | 2020-00174 |
| ASSETS AND LIABILITIES; (4) APPROVAL OF |) | |
| A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE |) | |
| AND NECESSITY; AND (5) ALL OTHER |) | |
| REQUIRED APPROVALS AND RELIEF |) | |

ORDER

On March 31, 2021, Kentucky Power Company (Kentucky Power) filed a motion, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 13, and KRS 61.878, requesting that the Commission grant confidential treatment for the following:

• Kentucky Power's response to Commission Staff's Tenth Request for Information (Staff's Tenth Request), Item 11, Attachment 1, which contains forecasted forward pricing information used to calculate avoided energy costs. Kentucky Power stated that similar information was granted confidential treatment in an Order entered October 27, 2020, in this proceeding. Kentucky Power asserted that public disclosure would result in commercial harm to Kentucky Power because competitors could use the information to devise competitive bidding strategies that would impair Kentucky Power's ability to compete, which could result in higher costs for Kentucky Power and its customers. Kentucky Power requested confidential treatment for the designated material through the end of 2025.

Kentucky Power's response to Staff's Tenth Request, Item 13, Attachment 1, which contains forecasted costs to comply with environmental regulations. Kentucky Power asserted that public disclosure would result in commercial harm to Kentucky Power because competitors could use the information to develop cost estimates without performing the same analysis, and thus incurring the same costs incurred by Kentucky Power, to the financial disadvantage to Kentucky Power and its customers. Kentucky Power requested confidential treatment for the designated material for ten years.

Having considered the motion and the material at issue, the Commission finds that the designated material is generally recognized as confidential or proprietary; it therefore meets the criteria for confidential treatment and is exempted from public disclosure pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 13, and KRS 61.878(1)(c)(1).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Kentucky Power's March 31, 2021 motion for confidential treatment is granted.
- 2. The designated material contained in Kentucky Power's response to Staff's Tenth Request, Item 11, Attachment 1, that was granted confidential treatment by this Order shall not be placed in the public record or made available for public inspection until January 1, 2026, or until further Order of this Commission.
- 3. The designated material contained in Kentucky Power's response to Staff's Tenth Request, Item 13, Attachment 1, that was granted confidential treatment by this Order shall not be placed in the public record or made available for public inspection for ten years, or until further Order of this Commission.

- 4. Use of the designated material granted confidential treatment by this Order in any Commission proceeding shall comply with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 13(9).
- 5. Kentucky Power shall inform the Commission if the designated material granted confidential treatment by this Order becomes publicly available or no longer qualifies for confidential treatment.
- 6. If a nonparty to this proceeding requests to inspect the material granted confidential treatment by this Order and the period during which the material has been granted confidential treatment has not expired, Kentucky Power shall have 30 days from receipt of written notice of the request to demonstrate that the material still falls within the exclusions from disclosure requirements established in KRS 61.878. If Kentucky Power is unable to make such demonstration, the requested material shall be made available for inspection. Otherwise, the Commission shall deny the request for inspection.
- 7. The Commission shall not make the requested material available for inspection for 30 days from the date of service of an Order finding that the material no longer qualifies for confidential treatment in order to allow Kentucky Power to seek a remedy afforded by law.

-3-

By the Commission

ENTERED

APR 05 2021 rcs

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 *Honorable David Edward Spenard Strobo Barkley PLLC 239 South 5th Street Ste 917 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202 *Katie M Glass Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

*Barry Alan Naum Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 1100 Brent Creek Blvd., Suite 101 Mechanicsburg, PENNSYLVANIA 17050 *Thomas J FitzGerald Counsel & Director Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. Post Office Box 1070 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602 *Lisa A. Lucas Administrative Assistant Jenkins Fenstermaker, PLLC 325 Eighth Street Huntington, WEST VIRGINIA 25701

*Clay A. Barkley Strobo Barkley PLLC 239 South 5th Street Ste 917 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202 *Hector Garcia-Santana American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Post Office Box 16631 Columbus, OHIO 43216 *Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Carrie H Grundmann Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 Winston-Salem, NORTH CAROLINA 27103 *Jody Kyler Cohn Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202 *Michael A Frye Honorable Jenkins Fenstermaker, PLLC 325 Eighth Street Huntington, WEST VIRGINIA 25701

*Joe F Childers
Joe F. Childers & Associates
300 Lexington Building
201 West Short Street
Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

*John Horne
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Matt Partymiller
President
Kentucky Solar Industries Association
1038 Brentwood Court
Suite B
Lexington, KENTUCKY 40511

*Christen M Blend American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Post Office Box 16631 Columbus, OHIO 43216 *Honorable Kurt J Boehm Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202 *Matthew Miller Sierra Club 50 F Street, NW, Eighth Floor Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001

*Don C Parker Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 300 Kanawha Blvd, East Charleston, WEST VIRGINIA 25301

*Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101 *J. Michael West Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 *Honorable Michael L Kurtz Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

*Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

*Robert D. Gladman American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Post Office Box 16631 Columbus, OHIO 43216

*Randal A. Strobo Strobo Barkley PLLC 239 South 5th Street Ste 917 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Tanner Wolffram American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Post Office Box 16631 Columbus, OHIO 43216